GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY
PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE

DATE: January 2, 2024 DAY: Tuesday TIME: 9:30 A.M.

PLACE: Carl T. Langford Board Room, Orlando International Airport, One Jeff Fuqua Blvd., Orlando, FL 32827

. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL / ANNOUNCEMENTS
Il. CONSENT AGENDA

A.  Request for Approval of an Addendum to the Continuing Transportation Planning Services Agreement
with HDR Engineering, Inc. for Fiscal Year 2024 On-Call Horizontal Development Plan Review Services
at the Orlando International Airport

B.  Request for Approval of an Addendum to the Continuing Civil Engineering Services Agreement with
Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. for Development and Stormwater Analysis at the Orlando Executive
Airport

[ll. NEW BUSINESS

A. Request for Recommendation to the Aviation Authority Board for Approval of Amendment No. 3 to
Purchasing Contract PS-329, Parking Access and Revenue Control System, with Skidata, Inc. for the
Upgrade of Parking Access and Revenue Control System Servers and Network Infrastructure at the
Orlando International Airport

B. Request for Recommendation to the Aviation Authority Board for Approval of Amendment No. 2 to
Purchasing Contract 07-21, Elevator, Escalator, Moving Walkway Inspection and Test Witnessing
Services, with Bureau Veritas National Elevator Inspection Services for the First Renewal Option at the
Orlando International Airport

NOTE: If a bidder or proposer is aggrieved by any of the proceedings of today’s meeting and wishes to appeal the results of actions made by this Committee, they must file an appeal stating
the item they wish to appeal and the basis for which they wish to appeal. Any decision made at these meetings will need record of the proceedings and for that purpose may need to ensure
that a verbatim record of the proceeding is made which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. Any appeal must be received in writing by the Chief
Executive Officer, Mr. Kevin J. Thibault, via email kevin.thibault@goaa.org with copy to yovannie.rodriguez@goaa.org by 4:00 p.m., January 9, 2024

For individuals who conduct lobbying activities with Aviation Authority employees or Board members, registration with the Aviation Authority is required each year prior to conducting any
lobbying activities. A statement of expenditures incurred in connection with those lobbying instances should also be filed prior to April 1st of each year for the preceding year. Lobbying any
Aviation Authority Staff who are members of any committee responsible for ranking Proposals, Letters of Interest, Statements of Qualifications or Bids and thereafter forwarding those
recommendations to the Board and/or Board Members is prohibited from the time that a Request for Proposals, Request for Letters of Interests, Request for Qualifications or Request for Bids
is released to the time that the Board makes an award. The policy, forms, and instructions are available on the Aviation Authority’s offices web site. Please contact the Chief Administrative
Officer with questions at (407) 825-7105.

(Pursuant to Florida Statute 286.0113 (2)(b)1., the portion of the Procurement Committee meeting, when interviews are being conducted, will be exempt from public meeting requirements.)
Any member of the public who wishes to address the committee on an agenda item being considered at this meeting must notify the committee in writing by submitting a completed Appearance
Request Form. This form may be requested from and submitted to the Recording Secretary via email at PC@goaa.org, or in person on the date of the meeting. Each speaker will be allowed

up to three minutes, and speakers will be limited to no more than five speakers per group or joint effort; excluding businesses and other such entities, which will be limited to one speaker to
represent the entity, as a whole.

The next Procurement Committee Meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, January 9, 2024, at 9:30 a.m.



mailto:PC@goaa.org
mailto:yovannie.rodriguez@goaa.org
mailto:kevin.thibault@goaa.org

i

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY

Orlando International Airport
One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard
Orlando, Florida 32827-4392

MEMORANDUM
TO: Members of the Procurement Committee
FROM: Brad Friel, Sr. Vice President of Multi-Modal Planning and Environmental
(Prepared by Chris DeLoatche)

DATE: January 9, 2024

ITEM DESCRIPTION

Request for Approval of an Amendment to Addendum 9 to the Continuing Transportation Planning Services
Agreement with HDR Engineering, Inc. for fiscal year 2024 On-Call Horizontal Development Plan Review Services
for the Greater Orlando Aviation Authority.

BACKGROUND

In 2021, the firms providing Continuing Transportation Planning Services were selected through a competitive
award process. These services are procured on an as-needed or annual basis.

On May 19, 2021, the Aviation Authority Board approved a Continuing Transportation Planning Services
Agreement with the following firms:

e HDR Engineering, Inc.
e HNTB Corporation

These no-cost base agreements established the negotiated hourly rates. These services consist of the
performance of transportation planning services and related professional services, and may include, but not be
limited to, on-airport roadway traffic counts, multi-modal transportation facility planning, airport passenger surface
access-related analyses, coordination with local, regional, state and federal transportation agencies on
transportation planning issues to support the development of the Aviation Authority's existing and future facilities;
assisting with strategic development planning, planning analyses of roadway opportunities and constraints,
wayfinding and signage, and other miscellaneous transportation projects and all other related services including
coordination with the Aviation Authority, its Consultants, the City of Orlando and all agencies having jurisdiction
over the facilities. The Services may also include, but are not limited to, studies and preparation of reports involving
scope definition and validation of projects, evaluation and documentation of existing conditions; Master Document
support, plan review and support of the Aviation Authority’s horizontal permitting program, technical support and
review of documents prepared by others, management support on various Aviation Authority projects and all other
related professional services.

ISSUES

On September 26, 2023 the Procurement Committee approved $20,000 for similar on-call horizontal development
plan review services. Since the initial approval, several reviews have been conducted related to Terminal C and
its ancillary parking lots that have used a significant portion of the approved funding. It has been determined that
an additional $20,000 will be needed to address any further on-call horizontal plan review services. The
consultant’s proposal dated December 4, 2023 is to provide these on-call development review services for the
Greater Orlando Aviation Authority.

PC
01/02/2024
ITEM CA-A



The cumulative contract value of all addenda/amendments since the last approval by the Aviation Authority Board
for the Continuing Transportation Planning Services Agreement with HDR Engineering, Inc. does not exceed the
$250,000 threshold; thus, this agenda item does not require Board approval.

If approved, these services would be effective the date of Procurement Committee approval.

SMALL BUSINESS

The MWBE/LDB/VBE participation has been reviewed by the Office of Small Business Development (OSBD). The
findings and recommendation are attached.

ALTERNATIVES

None.

FISCAL IMPACT

The fiscal impact is $20,000.00. Funding is from previously-approved Operation and Maintenance Funds.
RECOMMENDED ACTION

It is respectfully requested that the Procurement Committee approve an Amendment to Addendum 9 to the

Continuing Transportation Planning Services Agreement with HDR Engineering, Inc. for the services contained
herein and amount as shown below:

Not-to-Exceed Fees $20,000.00

Lump Sum Fees $0.00

Not-to-Exceed Expenses $0.00

TOTAL $20,000.00

AAC - Compliance Review Date ST 12/15/23

AAC - Funding Eligibility Review Date 12/15/23
ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A: Finance Form


http:20,000.00

ATTACHMENT A
FINANCE FORM

Date:

Requestor’s Name:
Preparer’s Name:
Requestor’s Department:

December 12, 2023

Brad Friel

Chris DeLoatche
Multi-Modal Planning and
Environmental

Requestor’s Extension:
Preparer’s Extension:
Solicitation #:

Contract # / Name:

Description: On-Call Horizontal Development Procurement Committee Date:
Review
Vendor: HDR Engineering, Inc. Agenda Item #:

NON-PROJECT FUNDS: O&M

x3139

x2255

N/A

Continuing Transportation Planning
Services

January 9 2024

Account Code Format: FY 23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 TOTAL
XXX XXX XXX XXXXXXX. XXX XXXXXX Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount CONTRACT
301.711.170.5310008.000.000000 $20,000.00
Total Requisition: $20,000.00
Requisition Number: 95822
Funding Approver:
OMB Notes:

Performed By
| RESERVE. BUDG

12.DEC-2023 11:2

Wages, Alice M

12-DEC-2023 11:2

Wages, Alice M




Innovation Connecting the World

MEMORANDUM

TO: Members of the Procurement Committee

FROM: Edelis Molina, Manager Small Business Programs

DATE: January 02, 2024

RE: Request for Approval of an Amendment to Addendum 9 to the Continuing Transportation Planning

Services Agreement with HDR Engineering, Inc. for fiscal year 2024 On-Call Horizontal Development
Plan Review Services for the Greater Orlando Aviation Authority.

We have reviewed the qualifications of the subject contract's MWBE/LDB/VBE specifications and determined
that, due to the on-call nature of the services to be provided, HDR Engineering, Inc. does not propose small
business participation on this amendment.

Our analysis indicates that HDR Engineering, Inc. is eligible for award of the subject amendment.

Orlando International Airport
One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard, Orlando, Florida 32827

407-825-2001



R

hdrinc.com

December 12, 2023

Mr. Brad Friel, A A.E

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority
Orlando International Airport

One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard
Orlando, FL 32827-4399

Re: Amendment No. 1 to Addendum No. 9 to Continuing Transportation Planning Services
Agreement dated October 1, 2021: FY24 Horizontal Development Review Services

Dear Brad:

HDR Engineering, Inc. (HDR) is pleased to submit this proposal to provide professional design
review services for horizontal development at Orlando International Airport (MCO) on an as-
needed basis, utilizing the Authority’s adopted Horizontal Permitting Rules and Regulations.
This authorization is proposed as an amendment to Addendum No. 9, which was originally
approved by GOAA on October 18, 2023 in the amount of $20,000. Due to a heavy volume of
review work across several tasks at the outset of the contract addendum, the previously
approved fee has nearly been exhausted. As such, an additional fee of $20,000 is requested to
provide sufficient fee to cover current and forthcoming review tasks. This proposed
supplemental fee would result in a total amended fee of $40,000 for this contract addendum.
Previously requested reviews to date include the following:

e Task 1: BP-S199 Train Station PDL Parking Lot
e Task 2: H-S028 STC Interim GSE Revisions

e Task 3: BP-S196

e Task 4: BP-S196 STC Airfield Civil

Each review task be tracked as it is assigned to assist GOAA with managing the overall budget
of this agreement with a monthly budget report provided along with each invoice.

The terms and conditions of the Agreement for Professional Services for Continuing
Transportation Planning Services Orlando International and Executive Airports will apply to this
addendum. If you have any questions, please contact Jamie Krzeminski at (407) 420-4250.
We look forward to working with you.

315 E. Robinson Street, Suite 400
Orlando, FL 32801
T 407.420.4200 F 407.420.4242



http:hdrinc.com

FoR

hdrinc.com

Sincerely,
HDR ENGINEERING, INC.

Yl % Ve

Katie E. Duty
Vice President

JMK:jmk
C: Jeff Arms (HDR); HDR Accounting Department

315 E. Robinson Street, Suite 400
Orlando, FL 32801
T 407.420.4200 F 407.420.4242




R

hdrinc.com

Exhibit A - Scope of Services for Amendment 1 to FY24
Horizontal Development Review Services

SCOPE

The proposed budget amendment is proposed to cover current and future review tasks in
FY24. The specific tasks are yet to be determined but will consist of on-call design review
services for horizontal development at Orlando International Airport (MCO), utilizing the
Authority’s adopted Horizontal Permitting Rules and Regulations.

SCHEDULE

The Consultant will work as expeditiously as possible to meet the Client's schedule for
individual design reviews occurring during FY24 between October 1, 2023 and September 30,
2024. The Consultant will coordinate with Client staff about the schedule for each design
review request received.

FEE

Services provided under this agreement will be performed on an as-needed basis using HDR'’s
approved hourly rate schedule (effective October 1, 2023). A recommended additional labor
budget fee authorization of $20,000 is requested for the Consultant to accomplish the review
tasks as assigned by the Client, as follows:

HDR Engineering, Inc. (labor, hourly not to exceed) $ 20,000.00

Total $ 20,000.00

The additional requested fee would be added to the previously approved fee of $20,000 for a
total amended authorization of $40,000.

DBE/MWBE/LDB

The specific scope of services and nature of the design reviews under this contract addendum
are uncertain. This includes the timing of when design review packages are received, as well
as the specific disciplines required to complete a review. Based on this uncertainty, the specific
DBE/MWBE/LDB firms to be utilized cannot be identified at this time. As such, HDR
Engineering, Inc. has provided our commitment to pursue and fulfill the Authority’s
DBE/MWBE/LDB participation goals.

315 E. Robinson Street, Suite 400
Orlando, FL 32801
T 407.420.4200 F 407.420.4242



http:hdrinc.com

R

GOAA 2023 HOURLY RATE SCHEDULE

HOURLY RATE
Senior Principal $ 333
Project Principal $ 249
Senior Project Manager $ 208
Engineer/Planner VI $ 166
Engineer/Planner V $ 148
Engineer/Planner IV $ 132
Engineer/Planner Ill $ 113
Engineer/Planner I $ 106
Engineer/Planner | $ 93
Chief Designer $ 168
Senior Designer $ 99
Designer $ 79
Senior Project Accountant $ 129
Document Control $ 119

hdrinc.com

315 E. Robinson Street, Suite 400
Orlando, FL 32801
T 407.420.4200 F 407.420.4242


http:hdrinc.com

FoR

hdrinc.com

TRUTH IN NEGOTIATION CERTIFICATION

The Consultant hereby certifies, covenants, and warrants that wage rates and other factual unit
costs supporting the compensation for this project’'s agreement are accurate, complete, and
current at the time of contracting.

The Consultant further agrees that the original agreement price and any additions thereto shall
be adjusted to exclude any significant sums by which the Greater Orlando Aviation Authority
determines the agreement price was increased due to inaccurate, incomplete, or noncurrent
wage rates and other factual unit costs. All such agreement adjustments shall be made within
one (1) year following the end of the contract. For purposes of this certificate, the end of the
agreement shall be deemed to be the date of final billing or acceptance of the work by the
Greater Orlando Aviation Authority, whichever is later.

Consultant: HDR Engineering, Inc.
By: 74@424 Zhﬂ

Print Name: Katie E. Duty, Vice President

Date:  12/12/2023

315 E. Robinson Street, Suite 400
Orlando, FL 32801
T 407.420.4200 F 407.420.4242




¢ o1 abed Td1D-70T20Z "ON luswaalby -- “ou| ‘Buresulbug yaH €202 '8z Jaquadaq ‘AepsinyL

00°290°c€6$ Td1D-¥0TZ0Z "ON uawaalby Jo} "ou| ‘Buiisauibug YaH 1o} [erol
EERIIVELS
00'000°G.$ 00°000°G.$ 1LE996 €¢/9¢/0T €¢/8T/0T  €¢/9¢/60 OSd Buluue|d uoneuodsuel] |[eD-UO vZAd - 000 0T0
S92INI9S MBINY Ue|d
00°000°02$ 00°000°02$ GE996 €¢/9¢/0T €¢/8T/0T  €¢/9¢/60 OSd JuswdojaAa( [BIUOZIIOH [[eD UO YZAd - 000 600

Apnis uswabeuey uonsabuod
oljel] 8- 10} Sa2IAI9S Buluueld
00'60T‘96€$ 00'TZL'E6TS €2/0¢2/0T VN  €2/0T/0T INDD uolrenodsuel | [BUOISS3J0Id [eUONIPPY - T00 800

Apnis uswabeuey
uonsabuo) auyel] £8-M 10} S92INIBS

00'88€'202$ 00'88€'202% 6T7.00T €2/0T/80 VN €2/T0/80 WNDD Buiuueld uonenodsuel] [euoisssjoid - 000 800
welboid

00'8176'68% 00'8¥76'68% 0T296 €2/62/€0 VN  €2/1¢/e0 OSd uno dlgell OO J81se3 €20¢ - 000 L00

00'€E0°L9% 00°€€0°L9% 89956 €2/8T/10 VN  €2/€0/T0  INDD Apnis oyjel ] uolsualxg peoy uspmoq - 000 900
$801M8S Buluue|d uoneuodsuel |

00'000'00T$ 00°000'05$ €2/8T/10 VN  €Z/€0/T0 INDD IleD UO EZA [euonippy - T00 S00
S80INIBS

00'000°05$ 00°000'05$ 1447%°(¢) 2¢/02/0T VN  22/¥0/0T INDD Bujuue|q uoirenodsuel] |eD UQ €ZAL - 000 S00
SBOINIBS MIINSY ueld

00'000'G2$ 00'000'52$ SYvS6 22/02/0T VN  2¢/¥0/0T INDOD swdoj@Aa(Q [IUOZIIOH [[D UQ £ZAd - 000 00
welboid

00'2.6'78% 00°'2.6'78% 265176 2ea/62/e0 VN  2Z/22/e0  INDD uno dlgell OO J81ses ¢c0c - 000 €00
$99IMI9S Buluue|d uoneuodsuel |

00'000'09% 00'000'0T$ 22ITEI80 VN ¢2¢/€g/80 INDD 1'eD-UO ZZAd [euonippy - 100 200
S30INIBS

00'000'05$ 00°000'05$ E£V8E6 TZ/eT/oT VN  TZ/SO/0T INOD Buluueld uonenodsuel] |[eD-UO 2ZAd - 000 200
S90INIBS
MaINDY Ue|d Juswdolanaq [LIuozioH

00'000'GT$ (00°000'0T$) 2ciTEe/80 VN  Z¢/€2¢/80  INDOD [1eD-UO ZZAd 40 2d02S Ul uononpay - 100 T00
S80IAIBS M3INSY ueld

00'000'GC$ 00°000'G2$ T¥8€6 T2/2T/0T VN  TZ/S0/0T INDD wawdojenaq [EIUOZLOH [[eD-UO ZZAd - 000 T00

00°0% 00°0% T¢/T0/0T T¢/6T/S0  TZ/L2/v0  OSd Buiuueld uonenodsuel] Buinunuod - 000 000

unow . .
! A unowy $ #0d J9X3 preog INOD/OSd uonduosaq foud pwy  ppv

‘ppv Jad [nwn)d

Buluue|q uoneliodsuel] Buinunuo)d
Td1D-¥0T202Z "ON Juswaalby -- "ou| ‘Bunssuibuz YaH

99]11WW 0D 10} Arewwng - Juswaallfy Jad paplemy Sjuswpuswy / BPUSPPY



¢ Jo g abed Td1D-70T20Z "ON luswsalby -- *ou| ‘Buneauibuz yaH

00°8v6'78T$ 00°000'S.$ 000 0TO _ €¢/8T/0T €2/9¢/60

00°8¥6'60T$ 00°000'02$ 000 600  €¢/8T/0T €2/9¢/60

00'8776'68% 00'876'68% 000 L00 €¢/1¢/e0
aAe|InwNg Wy $ #PpWyYy #ppy preog OSd

TopIO [20100[j0U0Iy) Ul SIUSWpUaWY / EpUappy

€202 ‘8z Jaquadaq ‘AepsinyL

SIA O :Ing Ix3 pug

wuy
SIA O AN@ X3 1St Auouipy
T2/T0/0T | ®ION ‘ou| ‘Burisaulbug YaH
¥2/T0/0T SIA € .n@ reubo
Buiuue|d uonellodsuel] - JuRIINSUOD JUBWaaIBY BuinuiIuod
uoIsualx3 puz
areq areq
uoljesidx3 uolsuaix3 1S uonnoaxy w4
jualin)d 1usWwoasIby

uolneling [euiblo

JuUsWaaIbYy JO swia|

aanIwwo) J1oj Arewwns - juawoaalby Jad paplemy Sluswpuawy / BpuUBPPY



i

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY

Orlando International Airport
One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard
Orlando, Florida 32827-4392

MEMORANDUM
TO: Members of the Procurement Committee
FROM: Keegan O'Brien, P.E., Assistant Vice President of Environmental

DATE: January 2, 2024

ITEM DESCRIPTION

Request for approval of an Addendum to the Continuing Civil Engineering Services Agreement with
Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. for Development and Stormwater Analysis at the Orlando Executive
Airport.

BACKGROUND

In March 2023, the firms providing Continuing Civil Engineering Services were selected through a
competitive award process. These services are procured on an as-needed or annual basis.

On March 15, 2023, the Aviation Authority Board approved a Continuing Civil Engineering
Services Agreement with the following firms:

AECOM Technical Services, Inc.
Atkins North America, Inc.
AVCON, Inc.

C&S Engineers, Inc.
Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
Mead & Hunt, Inc.

These no-cost base agreements established the negotiated hourly rates. These services are to provide
continuing civil engineering series and related professional services, including but not limited to, civil, traffic,
environmental, structural evaluation and design; landscape and irrigation design; utilities and infrastructure
design; airfield design; roadway and signage design; surveying; cost estimating; scheduling; geotechnical
services; stormwater management consulting and design services; and all other related services including
coordination with the Aviation Authority, its Consultants, the City of Orlando and all agencies having
jurisdiction over the facilities such as the Federal Aviation Administration, the Transportation Security
Administration, the Florida Department of Transportation, and the Orlando Utilities Commission.

The Services may also include, but are not limited to, studies and preparation of reports involving scope
definition and validation of projects, analysis of design parameters, budget development, evaluation and
documentation of existing conditions; design, bid/procurement and award, design/build, design criteria
package development, permitting, construction administration, resident engineering, master document
support, technical support and review of documents prepared by others, design management support on
various Aviation Authority projects and all other engineering and related professional services which may
be required where the Aviation Authority elects not to solicit letters of interest by means of public
advertisement.
PC
01/02/2024

ITEM CA-B



ISSUES

Consultant’s proposal, dated December 7, 2023, is to provide ORL Development and Stormwater
Analysis.

If approved, these services would be effective the date of Procurement Committee approval.

The cumulative contract value of all addenda/amendments since the last approval by the Aviation Authority
Board for the Continuing Civil Engineering Services Agreement with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. is
below the $250,000 threshold; thus, this agenda item does not require Board approval.

Consultant shall, with each monthly invoice, certify that the assigned work and services are on schedule to
be completed within the contracted lump sum price, or provide at time of certification a written notice to the
Aviation Authority of any deviations.

SMALL BUSINESS

The MWBE/LDB/VBE participation has been reviewed by the Office of Small Business Development
(OSBD). The findings and recommendation are attached.

ALTERNATIVES

None.

FISCAL IMPACT

The fiscal impact is $73,787.00. Funding is from previously-approved Operation and Maintenance Funds.
RECOMMENDED ACTION

It is respectfully requested that the Procurement Committee approve of an Addendum to the Continuing

Civil Engineering Services with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. for the services contained herein and the
amount as shown below:

Not-to-Exceed Fees $73.787.00

Lump Sum Fees $0.00

Not-to-Exceed Expenses $0.00

TOTAL $73,787.00

AAC — Compliance Review Date ST 1212723

AAC - Funding Eligibility Review Date 12/27/23
ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A: Finance Form
Attachment B: OSBD Memo


http:73,787.00

Date:

12/19/2023

ATTACHMENT A

FINANCE FORM

Requestor’s Name:

Keegan O’Brien

Preparer’s Name:

Keegan O’Brien

Requestor’s Department:

Planning and Environmental

Description:

ORL Development and Stormwater

Analysis

Vendor:

Kimley-Horn and Associates

Requestor’s Extension:
Preparer’s Extension:
Solicitation #:

Contract # / Name:

Procurement Committee Date:

Agenda Item #:

NON-PROJECT FUNDS: O&M

3555

3555

Civil Engineering Continuing

1/2/2024

Account Code Format: FY 23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 TOTAL
901.441.871.5310009.000.50 Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount CONTRACT
1409
901.441.871.5310009.000.501409
Total Requisition: $73,787.00
Requisition Number: 95880

Funding Approver:

OMB Notes:

O Requisition Headers Summary

GOAA Req Headers




Innovation Connecting the World

MEMORANDUM

TO: Members of the Procurement Committee
FROM: Edelis Molina, Manager Small Business Programs

DATE: January 02, 2024

RE: Request for Approval of an Addendum to the Continuing Civil Engineering Services Agreement with
Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. for Development and Stormwater Analysis at the Orlando Executive
Airport.

We have reviewed the qualifications of the subject contract's MWBE/LDB/VBE specifications and determined
that Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. does not propose small business participation on this addendum due to
the limited scope of the services to be provided.

Our analysis indicates that Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. is eligible for award of the subject addendum.

Orlando International Airport
One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard, Orlando, Florida 32827

407-825-2001



Kimley»Horn

December 7, 2023

Mr. Brad Friel, A.A.E., AICP

Senior Vice President of Director of Multi-Modal Planning and Environmental
Greater Orlando Aviation Authority

Planning and Engineering

5855 Cargo Road

Orlando, Florida 32827

bfriel@goaa.or

Re: ORL Development and Stormwater Analysis
at Orlando Executive Airport

Dear Brad:

Attached, please find our proposal to complete the design services for the subject project, in
accordance with our Continuing Civil Engineering Consultant Services contract (March 31, 2023) and
approved rates.

The proposal submitted herein is for a total value of $73,787.00; of which $73,787.00 is not to
exceed labor fee. The following tables are attached for backup:

Table C-1, Summary of Fees and Expenses

Table C-2, Summary of Labor Fees

Table C-3 (Kimley-Horn), Breakdown of Fees for Kimley-Horn and Associates
Table C-7, LDB/MWBE Participation Schedule

Table C-9, Summary of Contracted Hourly Rates

Please note that since this scope is very specific, we are not currently able to partner with any of our
MWBE/DBE/LDB partners at this time.

We sincerely appreciate the opportunity to provide these services to you and the Greater Orlando
Aviation Authority. Please contact me if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,
KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 7

2 y

S =

ﬁg'bé{A.mr&—‘ ; %%#
Jonathan A. Martin, P.E. Brian éfAshby, P.E.
Principal Vice President
cc:

K:\ORL_Aviation\_marketing\ GOAA\2023-11-21 ORL Redevelopment and Drainage Analysis\Coverletter-Friel-ORL Development and Stormwater Analysis-2023-12-07.docx

kimley-horn.com | 189 South Orange Avenue, Suite 1000, Orlando, FL 32801 407 898 1511



http:73,787.00
http:73,787.00
mailto:bfriel@goaa.org

ATTACHMENT A: SCOPE OF SERVICES
ORLANDO EXECUTIVE AIRPORT
ORL DEVELOPMENT AND STORMWATER ANALYSIS
GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY

OVERVIEW

The Greater Orlando Aviation Authority (GOAA) is currently planning for development of three (3)
separate development areas at Orlando Executive Airport (ORL). Activities conducted under this
program will include:

e The existing non-aviation commercial development known as the ‘Colonial Promenade
Shopping Center’, located on the north side of ORL. The project area is bound by Colonial
Drive (SR 50) to the north, Humphries Avenue to the east, Fairgreen Street to the South,
and Rickenbacker Road to the West.

e The existing ‘East Ramp’ located south of the Colonial Promenade Shopping Center. The
project area is bound by Fairgreen Street to the North, Humphries Avenue to the East and
Rickenbacker Drive to the West.

e The existing area known as the ‘Southeast Quadrant’, located on the southeast side of
ORL. The project area is bound by ORL Tower Road to the West and South, George
Desalvia Way to the East, and an existing runway to the North.

SCOPE:

The program will include site investigation, redevelopment analysis, and conceptual master
stormwater system layout for Colonial Promenade Shopping Center. The program for the East
Ramp and Southeast Quadrant includes site investigation and stormwater due diligence to
understand the stormwater management system needs in order to support development within
the East Ramp and Southeast Quadrant Development Areas. The three areas have been broken
out as separate projects as described herein.

The first Task includes the redevelopment analysis of the Colonial Promenade Shopping Center
for commercial use. Kimley-Horn will provide GOAA a technical memo with St. Johns River Water
Management District (SJRWMD) criteria that development will be required to abide by for
redevelopment to occur. This will include the maximum impervious area and on-site stormwater
treatment requirements. Kimley-Horn will also prepare a conceptual site plan of a commercial
redevelopment of Colonial Promenade. Kimley-Horn will work with GOAA to understand the
proposed redevelopment program envisioned for Colonial Promenade, including the commercial
end use(s) anticipated, and incorporate those elements into the conceptual site plan. An analysis
of historical St. Johns River Water Management District permits within the Lake Georgette Basin
will be conducted to develop an understanding of the existing conditions for the subject site’s
existing stormwater infrastructure. Additionally, the ORL drainage atlas, and historical surveys
will be analyzed to determine the drainage infrastructure that is existing. The information gathered

12/07/2023 Orlando Executive Airport Page | 1
ORL Development and Stormwater Analysis



will be used in conjunction with the conceptual site plan to develop a conceptual master
stormwater plan for treatment of the on-site runoff generated by the redeveloped site.

The second Task includes analyzing the development program of the East Ramp area to
understand what stormwater infrastructure is required to support the development program.
Kimley-Horn will provide GOAA a technical memo with jurisdictional criteria the development
program will be required to abide by. This will include maximum impervious area and on-site
stormwater treatment requirements. An analysis of historical St. Johns River Water Management
District permits within the East Ramp drainage basin will be conducted to develop an
understanding of the existing conditions of the East Ramp development area existing stormwater
infrastructure.

The third Task includes the stormwater analysis of the Southeast Quadrant site to support future
development. Kimley-Horn will provide GOAA a technical memo with jurisdictional criteria the
redevelopment will be required to abide by. This will include maximum impervious area and on-
site stormwater treatment requirements. An analysis of historical St. Johns River Water
Management District permits within the Southeast Quadrant drainage basin will be conducted to
develop an understanding of the existing conditions of the site’s existing stormwater infrastructure.

Specifically, this project includes:

1. Review of historical SURWMD permits for each of the development areas noted above.

2. Assist GOAA with conceptual site planning of the Colonial Promenade redevelopment
area.

3. Assist GOAA with developing a conceptual stormwater management system for the
Colonial Promenade redevelopment area.

4. Attending meetings with GOAA to discuss the drainage and permitting requirements.

5. Attend one (1) pre-application meetings with St. Johns River Water Management District
(SJRWMD) to discuss the development areas and stormwater requirements.

6. Assist with the development of opinions of probable costs for the conceptual drainage
modifications for the Colonial Promenade redevelopment area.

7. Analyze the stormwater requirements and permit conditions for each of the development
areas noted above.

8. Prepare three (3) separate technical memos outlining the stormwater management
requirements for each of the development areas noted above (1 for Colonial Promenade,
1 for the East Ramp, and 1 for the Southeast Quadrant).

The project is expected to require professional civil design and planning support services. The
basic scope of services for this project includes the following Tasks:

Task 1 — Colonial Promenade Redevelopment Analysis

Task 2 — East Ramp Development Area Stormwater Analysis

Task 3 — Southeast Quadrant Development Area Stormwater Analysis

12/07/2023 Orlando Executive Airport Page | 2
ORL Development and Stormwater Analysis



Task One — Colonial Promenade Redevelopment Analysis

The purpose of this task is to analyze the existing conditions, develop a conceptual commercial
site plan, and conceptual stormwater management system design criteria for the redevelopment
of Colonial Promenade at ORL, and will more specifically include:

1. Assist GOAA with the review of historical SURWMD permits to understand the criteria the
previous development was designed to and the criteria and infrastructure that will be
required as part of the redevelopment of Colonial Promenade.

2. Review of applicable historical as-builts, surveys, and record drawings.

3. Review of the ORL Drainage Atlas and basin mapping.
4. Attend pre-application meeting with SURWMD.

5. Develop a technical memorandum outlining the SJRWMD jurisdictional development
requirements and of relevant site data collected during the historical permit review.

6. Assist with the planning for the anticipated drainage needs associated with the Colonial
Promenade redevelopment program. A conceptual stormwater plan will be prepared to
depict the drainage infrastructure required to support redevelopment.

7. Develop a conceptual site plan for the proposed commercial redevelopment.

8. Assist with the development of an opinion of probable costs for the site civil infrastructure

associated with the conceptual site plan and conceptual stormwater plan.

Task Two — East Ramp Development Area Stormwater Analysis

The purpose of this task is to analyze the area known as the East Ramp development area to
understand the SURWMD requirements for development within the basin. More specifically, this
Task will include:

1. Assist GOAA with the review of historical SURWMD permits to understand the criteria the
previous development was designed to and the criteria and infrastructure that will be
required as part of the East Ramp development program.

2. Review of applicable historical as-builts, surveys, and record drawings.

3. Review of the ORL Drainage Atlas and basin mapping.

4. Attend pre-application meeting with SURWMD.

5. Review of proposed development projects within the East Ramp development area to
determine if they are consistent with existing SURWMD permit criteria.

3. Develop a technical memorandum outlining the SJRWMD jurisdictional development
requirements and of relevant site data collected during the historical permit review.

12/07/2023 Orlando Executive Airport Page | 3
ORL Development and Stormwater Analysis



Task Three — Southeast Quadrant Development Area Stormwater Analysis

The purpose of this task is to analyze the area known as the Southeast Quadrant to understand
the SURWMD requirements for development within the basin. More specifically, this Task will
include:

1.

Assist GOAA with the review of historical SURWMD permits to understand the criteria the
previous development was designed to and the criteria and infrastructure that will be
required as part of the Southeast Quadrant development program.

Review of historical as-builts, surveys, and record drawings.

Review of the ORL Drainage Atlas and basin mapping.

Attend one (1) pre-application meeting with SURWMD.

Review of proposed development projects within the Southeast Quadrant development
area to determine if they are consistent with existing SURWMD permit criteria.

Develop a technical memorandum of applicable jurisdictional requirements and data
collected during the SURWMD historical permit review.

SCHEDULE

Some tasks within this proposal do not have set schedules. All schedules for services will be
determined at the time services are requested.

12/07/2023 Orlando Executive Airport Page | 4

ORL Development and Stormwater Analysis



€202 Joquia09Q

L-0 31qeL "0U| 'S8}BI00SSY pue UIoH-AS|wiy|
Joday aAln29x3 opuelQ
sisfjeuy Jajemwi0}g pue Juawdojaaag T30
[4%°] 45 L6 L6 8¢€¢ ‘SHNOH ¥04gv11v.lOol
0 0 0 0 0 ‘SINOH JogeT] s|gesinquiay pasdox3 O} 10N |elo]
ces ces 16 16 8¢c¢ 'SINOH JogeT wng dwn [ejo |
00°28.°€.$ 00°282'¢.$ |00°L86°ELS 00°186°€L$ 00°'528°Sv$ :3NTVA LOVHINOD V10l 0V
00'0$ 00°0% 000% 00°0% 00°0$ 'sasuadx3 s|qesinquiiey padoxg 0} 10N 0'€
00°28.2°¢.L$ 00/8.°¢.$ |00'L86°ELS 00'L86°€L$ 00'628'Gr$ 994 d|gesinquiiay pesdXg 0} 10N 0°¢
00°0$ 000% 000% 000% 00'0$ 994 wng dwn7 o'}
1OVHLINOD avioldans
Iv.iol sisfjeuy JajemuIO)g [sisAjeuy Jo)emuwiiolg sisfjeuy :309foud jo aseyd
ealy uawdojanag | ealdy juswdojanag | juswdojanapay
jueipenp dwey jse3g - z ysel speuswo.d

Jseaynosg - ¢ ysey

[eluojo) - | ysel

1-O 9lqel
1VSOdOdd NOILVSNIdINOD S.LNVLINSNOD - V LigIHX3



€¢0¢ J8quisde(d ¢-O 9geL "0U| 'S8}BI00SSY pue UIoH-AS|wiy|
Joday aAln29x3 opuelQ
sisfjeuy Jajemwi0}g pue Juawdojaaag T30

6EL$ 18L°¢L$ 0°2es 00°186°CL$ (L6 186°€L$ L6 Gz8'sys 8¢¢ Junowy pasadx3 03 JON |ejol
6ELS 181°€L$ 0°¢ces 00°186°€L$ |16 186°€L$ 16 GZ8'Gr$ 8¢¢ 934 d|gesinquisy ps30X7 O} JON
*JU| ‘S9)eI20SSY pue uloH-Aajwiny

ajey "Bay }s09 sinoH Joge| o34 |ejol _w._zo_._ Joqe| o34 |ejol _w._zo_._ Joqe| @94 |ejol _w._zo_._ Joqe]
Iviol sisAjeuy Jojemwio)s easy sisfjeuy JajemuLIo}s sisAjeuy juawdojanapay :109loid jo aseyd

juawdojanaq jueipend ealy Juawdojanaq apeuawoid
jseayjnos - ¢ysej dwey jse3 - g ysel |eluojop - | ysel

¢-O 9qel

1VSOdOdd NOILVSNIdINOD S.LNVLINSNOD - V LigIHX3



€20z Jequieoe( (uioy-Aajuny) -9 ajqelL ‘OU| ‘S8]BIN0SSY PUE UIOH-AS|WIY
uodiry aannaax3 opueuQ
sisfAjeuy Jajemuwiolg pue Juawdo|anaq THO
[ec1s 180¢08  [ees  [evoes [ [vootis  Jve  [ezviars [swi  [ewizs [rar  foov'ss  fos  osr'iis [sy  fovers s ‘junowy paadx3 0} JoN [ejoL |
ryL$ 186°cL$ |26 [pLoL$ €l Jos 0 fozzzs  Joz 2815 [ec fesozs  [i1 vze'es e Jsozs 3 Aleuy 10§ eaIY Jojanaq juepenp jseayjnos - ¢ ysey [ejoL-qng
/2L$ 802'G$ Ly 06€$ S 0$ ozz'zs  |oz oee'ts  [ob 25 v 8r2$ L 892 L winpueJowsuw [eajuyos) aJedsid
161$ crl'L$ 9 03 0$ 0$ 66ES € 0$ (4253 € 0$ Buies|\ maInay siskleuy sbeulesq pusny
veLs 9e6$ L 051 $ z 0$ 0$ 2e5$ v 0$ 8rZ$ [ 0$ eL8}LO [eUOROIpSLIN juswdojensp 8)is 8ZLeWWNS
veLs 966$ L 051 S 4 0$ 0$ 2esS 4 0$ 8rzS [ 0$ sBulpuy youessal Jiwued sbeulelp szuiewwng
161$ v25°1L$ 8 0$ 0$ 0$ 2e5$ v 0$ 266$ v 0$ ANMYS Ui Bunaa|y uoneolddy-aid pushy
EE 951°1$ L 03 0$ 0$ 2esS 4 9/€$ 4 8rzS [ 0$ eusju) ubiseq juswdojersd aYS Usligels3
L71$ 8/0'c$ 5 cLes v 0$ 0$ oee’ts  for or6$ S 96v$ 2 0$ UoleIUBWINO0Q [BOLIOISIH PUE SBUIMBIQ PI0d8Y MBIASY PUE UIBIAO
1sAjeuy 10§ ealy lojanaq juespenp jseayjnos - ¢ ysel
riL$ 186°cL$ |6 [PLO‘LS €l Jos 0 Jozz'zs  |oz 18L'5$  |ec Jsoo'zs |11 pez'es |1 Jsozs$ L sisAjeuy Jejemwiio}s eauy juswdojersg dwey jses - Z ysel [ejoL-qng
/1TL$ 80Z'S$ 34 06€$ g 0$ ozz'zs oz oee'ts  [or 25 4 8rC$ 3 892$ 3 winpuelowsuw [eoluyos) aJedsid
161$ £y LS 9 0$ 0$ 0$ 66€$ € 0$ (253 € 0$ Buneay meiney siskleuy ebeuteiq pushy
veLs 966$ L 051 S 4 0$ 0$ 2ess 4 0$ 8rzs [ 0$ ELBJLO [euondlpsLNl juawdojeAsp s)is SZLEeWWnS
veLs 9e6$ L 051 $ z 0$ 0$ 2e5$ v 0$ 8rZ$ [ 0$ sbuipuy yosessel jiwed ebeulelp sziiewWWNG
1618 v25'L$ 8 03 0$ 0$ 2ess 4 0$ 266S 4 0$ QNSNS Uim Bunea|y uoiedljddy-e.d pusiy
EEES 951°1$ L 0$ 0$ 0$ 2€5$ v 9/€$ z 8rZ$ [ 0$ eusju ubiseq juswdoleAsq 8)S Usligels
LyLS 8/0'c$ 54 cLes 4 0$ 0$ oee’ts  for ov6$ S 967 4 0$ UONEIUSWINO0( [BDLI0}SIH PUE SBUIMEI] PI0D8Y MBIASY PUE UIBIAO
sisAjeuy J3jemuLio}s ealy juswdojaaag dwey jsed - Z ysel
Joci$ gz8'sv$  [see  |pLo‘L$ €l roo'LLs  |vs Jese'tLs |sor  [eco’tis [eg poz'ss [sz lzLz'vs el r08$ € sisAjeuy jJuawdojoAspay dpeualiold [eluojo) - | jseL |ejo1-qns
zeL$ 928'G$ vy 0$ 0Le'LS oL 866'LS |8l oce'ts  [ob 076$ S 8rz$ | 0$ 1500 8]geqold Jo uoluido sJesuibuz asedaid
/1218 80Z'S$ 54 06€$ g 0$ ozz'zs  |oz oeets  [or 25 4 8r2$ L 892$ L winpueJowsW [Boluyos) aJedaid
/€18 1/6'€$ 62 0$ 0LE'L$ oL oLLLs oL 599$ S 9/¢$ z 872$ L 892 L Bueswu meIne) WYy SjuBWIOD Jad Ueld [enjdeoucd eiepdn
161 £vLLS 9 0$ 0$ 0$ 66ES € 0$ 4253 € 0$ Bues|y meinay sishleuy sbeuleid pue ueld s)IS [enjdeouod pusiy
oeL$ Loe'ozs |51 |los 098'L$ 09 099'9$ |09 sze'es  [sz e E [&2%3 3 892$ [ Ueld Juawabeuely JojemuLIo)S [enjdeouod pue ueld s)iS [enjdeouo) aledeld
veLs 966$ L 051 S 4 0$ 0$ 2ess 4 0$ 8rzS [ 0$ ELBJLO [euondlpsLnl juswdojeAsp s)is SZLeWWnS
veLs 9e6$ L 051 $ z 0$ 0$ 2e5$ v 0$ 8rZ$ [ 0$ sbuipuy yosessel jiwed ebeulelp szuiewWWNG
1618 v2S'L$ 8 03 0$ 0$ 2ess 4 0$ 266S 4 0$ AINAYPS Upm Bunea|y uoiedljddy-e.d pusiy
EEES 951°1$ L 0$ 0$ 0$ 2e5$ v 9/€$ z 8rZ$ [ 0$ eusju ubiseq juswdoleAsq 8)S Us!iqels
€518 089'L$ L 03 yess [4 0$ 2e5$ 4 0/€$ 4 8rzs [ 0$ ejed Aonng pue Yy ar] moiney
/71$ 8/0'c$ 1z 2Les 2 0$ 0$ oee'ts  for or6$ S 96v$ z 0$ UojjejusWINO0Q [BOLIO}SIH PUB SBUIMBIQ PI0d8Y MBIASY PUE UIBIAO
1sAjeuy lojanapay ap 1d [e1U0J0D - | Skl
ajey 1509 SInoH 109 SINOH 1509 SInoH 1509 SINOH 1509 sinoy 1509 SINOH 1509 SINOH 1509 SINOH
Joqge Joge] Joqge Joge] Joge] Joge] Joge] Joge]
AunoH “Bay 8.$ 1L LIS £e1$ 881$ 8vz$ 89Z$ :(noH/$) ajey
"JSSY dAljRSIUIWPY 61saq aavo ] 16u3 Beuepy Iamalnay
VLol loluas loluas J123u1buzy Jaauibug Joluag 193foud "¥S 20 :uonisod

(uroH-Aajuny) -9 ajqeL

IVSOdOdd NOILVSNAdINOD S.INVLTNSNOD - V LIgIHX3



¢€20¢ Jeaquiada(

/-0 3lqeL "OU| ‘S8]BID0SSY pue UIoH-As|wy|
joduny 9AIIN2ax3 opuelO
sisAjeuy Jajemw0}g pue Juswdojaaaq THO

%00 00°0$ NOLLVdIOLLYVd 03SOdO¥d TV.LOL
%00 00°0$
NOLLYdIDILYVd
a3s0doyd 334 S3IDIAYIS 40 3d0IS AISOdOYUd I 40 IWVN
3TNA3IHOS NOILVdIJILYVd 8471 9.-0 319V.L
%00 00°0$ NOLLVdIOLLYVd 03SOdO¥d TV.LOL
%00 00°0$
NOLLYdIDILYVd
a3s0dodd 334 SIDIAYIS 40 3d0IS AISOdOYd INV.LINSNOOENS 40 JWVN
37TNA3IHOS NOILVdIOILYVd 3EMIN 9.-0 31aVL
%0°0 00°0$ NOLLVdIOLLYVd 03SOdO¥d TV.LOL
NOLLYdIDILYVd
a3s0do¥d 334 SIDIAYIS 40 3d0IS A3SOdOYUd INV.LINSNOOENS 40 IWVN

3TNA3HOS NOILVdIOILHVd 3890 e.-0 319V.L

L-J dlqel

1VSOdOdd NOILVSN3IdINOD S.INVLTINSNOD - V LIgIHX3



€¢0¢ Jaquiade( 6-0 @lqeL "OU| ‘S8]BID0SSY pue UIoH-As|wy|
Jodiry aAlIndax3 opueQ
sisAjeuy Jajemurio}g pue juswdol|anag THO

00'8/$ "ISSY 9AlJBJISIUILPY JOIUSS JU| ‘S91BID0SSY pue UIoOH-As|wIy|
00°902$ 1S1jUBI0S JOIUSS OU| ‘S81BID0SSY pue UIOH-AS|WIy|
00°LELS Jaubisag gqQvo Jowss JU| ‘S81BID0SSY pue UIOH-AS|wIy|
00 LLLS uJau| Buussuibu] OU| ‘S9]BI00SSY pue UIOH-AsjwIy]
00°€cL$ Josulbug JU| ‘S81BID0SSY pue UIOH-AS|wIy|
00'881% Josuibug Ug OU| ‘S9]BI00SSY pue UIOH-ASjWIy]
00'8¥2$ Jabeuey 109loud IS JU| ‘S91BID0SSY pue UIoOH-AS|wIy|
00'892$ J1aMaINY DD OU| ‘S81BID0SSY pue UIOH-AS|wIy|
31V ATINOH LOVYLNOD NOILISOd [RETE]

"JUB)INSUOOQNS Yoes pue jue)nsuod ubisep ay) Yyioq Aq pjay suoiisod uo uoiew.ojul

apnpou| ‘uswaalby ay) Aq paulap Jwll paadx3 0} JoN 8y} 0} dn ‘ajey AlunoH joeauo) Buipuodsallod ayy Aq paldiinw
‘mojeq paljijuspl se suolisod mau ay) Ag pue pauljep suoljisod ay Jo yoes Aq juswaalby SIy) Jopun palapusal S82IAISS JO
sInoy Jo Jaquinu [enjoe 8y} JO SISeq a8y} Uo paje|nodjed aq [|eys Saa4 a|gesinquiiay Se jJue}nsuo)) ay} Aq padloAul Sjunowe ||y

6-0 9lqel
1VSOdOdd NOILVSN3IdINOD S.INVLTINSNOD - V LIgIHX3



TRUTH IN NEGOTIATION CERTIFICATION

The Consultant hereby certifies, covenants, and warrants that wage rates and other factual unlt costs
supporting the compensation for this project’s agreement are accurate, complete, and current at the
time of contracting.

The Consultant further agrees that the original agreement price and any additions thereto shall be
adjusted to exclude any significant sums by which the Greater Orlando Aviation Authority determines
the agreement price was increased due to inaccurate, Incomplete, or noncurrent wage rates and other
factual unlt costs, All such agreement adjustments shall he made within one (1) year following the end
of the contract. For purposes of this certificate, the end of the agreement shall be deemed to he the
date of final billing or acceptance of the work by the Greater Orlando Aviation Authority, whichever is
later.

Consultant: _Kimley-Horn and Assoclates, Ine,

By: Q e A UW@,,,;WWM -

Print&Zﬁe: Jonathan A. Martin ‘
\

Dat‘e: December 7, 2023




¢ 10 T abed $3DD-20£20Z "ON 1UaWaaliby -- "ou| ‘S81eI00SSY pue UIoH-As|wi €202 ‘8¢ Joquiadaq ‘Aepsinyl

00'0.T°92¢$ ¥3D2D-20£20Z 'ON uawaalby 10} "du| ‘S81eID0SSY pue UIOH-A3|WI 10} [e10]

00°000'08$ 00°000'08$ 15996 €¢/¥0/0T €¢/L¢/60  €¢/eT/60  OSd s921M9S Butiesuibuz [[eD-UO YZAL - 000 900

¥8%-M Jo} sad1n8s Bunaauibug
NOILVOILSIANI NOISS3dd3A 3did
00'TS0'G$ 00'T50'G$ 8177796 €2/T0/60 VN  €2/62/80 INDOD HIALVYMNHOLS THO THO-¥8700-M  THO-78700-M 000 S00

G8t-M 10} Loddns Nwiad
Jaremuwlols renydasuo) Buussuibug
140ddNS LINd3d AAMIS
00'686'9¢$ 00'686'9¢$ 29¥96 €2/62/80 VN  €2/22/80 INDOD an3iddlv LSv3 ODN-S8700-M  ODIN-G81700-M 000 700

S9OINI9S SoURISISSY
pue ‘mainay ‘ubisag ainonnselyu)
00'009'62$ 00°'009'6¢$ €.296 €2/60/90 VN  €2/90/90 OSd pue abeurelq [[eD-UO €ZAd - 000 €00

8/¥700-M
10} S92INIBS SIsAjeuy Bunaaulbug
SISATVNVY
SIAAILYNHILTY NOILVLITIdvHI
00'2TL'VC$ 002TL'vC$ €9€.00T €¢/T0/90 VN  €2/60/S0 INDOD G2/L AVMINNY Td0 1d0-8.1700-M Td40-8.700-M 000 200

29¢-H
10} S92INI8S Bullssuibug reuoissajold

(g/a) 3ovd
MHVd HLNOS 1V SLOTMOT443IN0

00°'8T8'6STS$ 00°818'65T$ vZv/.00T €2/8T/v0 VN €2ITTIV0 NDD 40 9NIAVd ODWN-29€00-H ODIN-29€00-H 000 100
00'0% 00'0% €¢/1e/E0 €2/ST/E0 €2/€2/20 OSd s90IA18S Bulesulbuz [IA1D Buinunuo)d - 000 000
unowy ¢ unowy ¢ #0d "09x3  pleog  WDD/OSd uonduoasaq fold  pwy ppy

‘ppv Jad [nwn)d

S92IA18S Bunvaulbu3g [IA1D Bulnunuo)
¥3DD-20£202 'ON 1Uswaalby -- "0ou| ‘S81RID0SSY pue UIoH-As|WwI]

99]11WW 0D 10} Arewwng - Juswaallfy Jad paplemy Sjuswpuswy / BPUSPPY



Z Jo Z abed ¥3D0D-20£202 "ON 1UsWaalby -- 'ou| ‘S91el1d0SSY pue UIoH-Aa|wiy

00°009'60T$ 00°000'08$ 000 900  €¢//2/60 €2/21/60
00'009'62$ 00'009°62$ 000 €00 €2/90/90
aAe|InwNg Wy $ #PpWyYy #ppy preog OSd

TopIO [20100[j0U0Iy) Ul SIUSWpUaWY / EpUappy

aaniwwo) Joj Arewwns

€202 ‘8z laquiadaq ‘AepsinyL

8¢/1€/€0

SIA O nQ Ix3 pugz
SIA 0 unQ X3 18T

SIA G unQ [euibuo

€2/1€/€0

w4
Awouly "OU| ‘S91eI00SSY
®© 10N pue uloH-Aajwi

Bunsauibu3 IAID - 1ue]

[nsuo) 1uawaalhy Buinunuo)d

a1eq
uonelidxg
jua1in)

uoisusIxg puz
uoisuaIxg 1ST

uolneling [euiblo

areq
uonnoaxy
1usWwoasIby

wii

JuUsWaaIbYy JO swia|

- Juawoalby Jad paplemy SlusawWpuawWy / BpUBPPY



GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY

Orlando International Airport
One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard
Orlando, Florida, 32827-4399

MEMORANDUM
TO: Members of the Procurement Committee
FROM:  Marquez A. Griffin, Senior Vice President of Operations

DATE: January 2, 2024

ITEM DESCRIPTION

Recommendation to the Aviation Authority Board to Approve Amendment No. 3 to Purchasing
Contract PS-329, Parking Access and Revenue Control System with Skidata, Inc. for the
Upgrade of Parking Access and Revenue Control System Servers and Network Infrastructure

BACKGROUND

On January 15, 2014, the Aviation Authority Board awarded Contract PS-329 for Parking
Access and Revenue Control System (PRCS) to Skidata, Inc. The Contract scope includes all
hardware, software, interfaces, tools, equipment, materials, labor, supervision, project
management, warranties, and maintenance for a new Parking System at the Orlando
International Airport.

The initial term of the Contract was from Implementation through Final Acceptance and included
a one-year warranty period, after which a five-year maintenance period shall begin with the
Aviation Authority having options to renew for five additional periods of one year each.

The original contract scope of work has been adjusted by multiple change orders to add
equipment, parts and hardware required to complete the installation and implementation of the
PRCS. As a result of the multiple Change Orders, the warranty period was extended.

On April 21, 2021, the Aviation Authority Board approved Amendment No. 1 for a five-year
maintenance services through April 30, 2026 in the not-to-exceed amount of $1,519,244.

On November 16, 2021, the Concessions/Procurement Committee approved a no-cost
Amendment No. 2 authorizing Skidata, Inc. to utilize a subcontractor.

ISSUES

The exiting PRCS servers and network infrastructure are nearing their end of life cycle. This
amendment is to upgrade the PRCS servers and network infrastructure. The scope includes
hardware, software, data storage, virtualization software, network switches, security software,
licenses, support, installation and commissioning. The upgrade will also allow for enhanced
capacity to accommodate additional parking facilities and software upgrades.

PC

01/02/2024
ITEM NB-A



The cost of this server and network infrastructure upgrade is in the not-to-exceed amount of
$312,386.

SMALL BUSINESS

The Aviation Authority’s Small Business Development Department reviewed this procurement
and determined no participation goals could be established for Minority and Women Business
Enterprise (MWBE), Local Developing Business (LDB) and/or Veteran Business Enterprise
(VBE) due to the specialized scope.

ALTERNATIVES
There are no reasonable alternatives under consideration.
FISCAL IMPACT

The value of this procurement is a not-to-exceed amount of $312,386. Funding is available from
the Discretionary Fund.

RECOMMENDED ACTION

It is respectfully requested that the Procurement Committee approve the following be
recommended to the Aviation Authority Board: 1) approve Amendment No. 3 to Purchasing
Contract PS-329, Parking Access and Revenue Control System with Skidata, Inc.; 2) authorize
funding from the Discretionary Fund in the not-to-exceed amount of $312,386; 3) authorize an
Aviation Authority Officer or the Chief Executive Officer to execute the necessary documents,
following satisfactory review by legal counsel.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A — Contract Summary

Attachment B — Finance Form



ATTACHMENT “A”

CONTRACT SUMMARY
CONTRACT APPROVALS DESCRIPTION TERM DOLLARS
Initial Term: Implementation, a
* PSC 1/7/2014 | sixty (60) month maintenance
.  Board period commencing after Final 07/14/14 to
Initial Term Approved Iltem | Acceptance and a Warranty 04/30/2026 $1,783,564.00
K 1/15/2014 period.
* CCM Agenda
(ngagge Order Item 5-E Contract Adjustment 81;%3;%3;8 $40,867.00
' 10/21/2014
* CCM Agenda
Iltem 2-C
Change Order | 02/03/2015 07/14/14 to
No. 2 » Board Agenda | Contract Adjustment 04/30/2026 $266,357.00
Iltem CA-L
02/18/2015
* CCM Agenda
Change Order 07/14/14 to
No 39 ltem 2-A Contract Adjustment 04/30/2026 $3,546.40
' 06/01/2016
* CCM Agenda
Item 2-G
Change Order | 10/11/2016 07/14/14 to
No. 4 Board Agenda 04/30/2026 $253,887.78
Iltem CA-Q Contract Adjustment
10/19/2016
* CCM Agenda
Iltem 19
Change Order | 04/22/2017¢ 07/14/14 to
No. 5 Board Agenda | Contract Adjustment 04/30/2026 $638,420.00
Iltem CA-R
04/19/2017
* CCM Agenda
Change Order 07/14/14 to
No 69 Item 2- Contract Adjustment 04/30/2026 $21’92375
' 07/11/2017
* CCM Agenda
Change Order 07/14/14 to
No 7g Item 2-J Contract Adjustment 04/30/2026 $2100000
) 07/11/2017
* CCM Agenda
Change Order 07/14/14 to
No 8g Item 1-I Contract Adjustment 04/30/2026 $32164941
' 04/24/2018
* CCM Agenda
Change Order 07/14/14 to
No gg Item 25 Contract Adjustment 04/30/2026 $39,465.00
' 05/22/2018
* CCM Agenda
Change Order : 07/14/14 to
No. 10 Iltem 1-D Contract Adjustment 04/30/2026 $13,962.00

01/02/2019




*CCM

(NJEarl“-ie Order | 57/30/2019 81%3%2% $161,229.00
' Iltem 1-F Contract Adjustment
* CCM
Change Order 07/14/14 to
No. 12 ﬁglrﬁ‘ll/on 19 Contract Adjustment 04/30/2026 $25,532.00
Egagge Order ;tgrg '\Z/I_SZ/lS/ZO Contract Adjustment 81;%3;;358 $24,900.00
Change Order |+ CCM 3/24/20 07/14/14 to
No. 14 ltem 1-D Contract Adjustment 04/30/2026 | $111,533.07
Change Order | « CCM 6/23/20 Contract Adjustment 07/14/14 to $19 728.00
No. 15 Iltem 1-D 04/30/2026 ’ '
Contract Adjustment — warranty
Change Order . 07/14/14 to
No. 16 N/A period language 04/30/2026 $0.00
» CPC 4/5/2021
Amendment Board Agenda Contract Adjustment - 60 month 05/01/2021
) . to $1,519,244.00
No. 1 Item CA-D maintenance period 04/30/2026
04/21/2021
. Contract Adjustment — Request 11/01/2021
ﬁgnezn dment 15?52021 to utilize Subcontractor to $ 0.00
' 04/30/2026
* Pending PC
anegndment Meeting Contract Adjustment 082:13/02/%%0 $312,386.00
' 01/02/2024

Total Contract Value with all Changes (approved and proposed)

$5,271,194.41




ATTACHMENT "B"

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority
Finance Form

Date: 12/19/2023 Requestor's Extension: 7847
Requestor's Name: Eric McClung Preparer's Extension: 2606
Form Preparer's Name: Abdu EL-Baroudi Purchasing Solicitation #: P5-329
Requestor's Department: Parking Operations CCM/PC/PSC: PC
= Parking Access and Revenue
Description: Control System Committee Date: 1/2/2024
Vendor: Skidata, Inc. Committee Agenda ltem#: TBD
NON-PROJECT FUNDS: O&M, CAP EX, I&D, R&R, OEA REVENUE FUNDS
Account Code FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 27 FY 28 Total
Format: xxx.xxx.xxx.xxxxxxx.xxx.xxxxxxl Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount Contract
305.234 601.5640003.000.501290 312,386.00 312,386.00
Total Requisition 312,386.00 - 312,386.00
Requisition Number 95358
OMBE Notes:
Funding Approver ﬁ@gé: dé% oo Converted into PO #:
Date:
Total Requisition Buyer:
BPA Amount

Grand Total - Agree to Committee Item $




v

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY

Orlando International Airport
One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard
Orlando, Florida, 32827-4399

MEMORANDUM
TO: Members of the Procurement Committee
FROM:  Gary Hunt, Vice President of Facilities Development

DATE: January 2, 2024
ITEM DESCRIPTION

Request the Procurement Committee to recommend to the Aviation Authority Board the approval of
Amendment No.2, First Renewal Option for Purchasing Contract 07-21 Elevator, Escalator, Moving Walkway
Inspection and Test Witnessing Services with Bureau Veritas National Elevator Inspection Services.

BACKGROUND

The initial term of the Agreement was for thirty-six (36) months, effective February 16, 2021, and expiring
February 15, 2024 with the Aviation Authority having options to renew the Agreement for two (2) additional
periods of one (1) year each, upon mutual agreement.

The scope of services consists of providing all labor, materials, tools, manuals and code books, and all other
items necessary or proper for, or incidental to, performing code mandated inspection, re-inspection and test
witnessing services for elevator, escalators, and moving walkways located at the Orlando International Airport,
in accordance with the contract documents.

ISSUES
First Renewal Option — February 16, 2024 to February 15, 2026.
Department — Concurs with the First Renewal Option but requests the Renewal to be for a two-year period.

Contractor — Based on the information known at this time, Contractor has performed satisfactorily during the
initial term.

This is a service Contract for Elevator, Escalator and Moving Walkway Inspection and Test Witnessing
Services. Pricing is based on Unit Prices for Routine/Periodic Elevator Inspection and Test Witnessing,
Routine/Periodic Escalator and Moving Walkway Inspection and Test Witnessing, 5-Year Elevator Inspection
and Test Witnessing, and Second Call Back Inspections. The actual amount to be paid to the Contractor will
be based on actual work requested by the Aviation Authority and satisfactorily provided by the Contractor.
The pricing for the two-year Renewal is equal to renewing for 2 one-year periods.

The First Renewal does include the seventy-five (75) elevator/escalator units located in Terminal C to the
existing Contract for inspection services.

SMALL BUSINESS

This Contract did not include a Minority and Woman Business Enterprise (MWBE) or Local Developing
Business (LDB) participation requirement due to the limited scope of the required services; it did not lend itself
to MWBE/LDB patrticipation.

PC
01/02/2024
ITEM NB-B



ALTERNATIVES
None
FISCAL IMPACT

This fiscal impact of this renewal is a not-to-exceed amount of $178,351 with funding from the Operations and
Maintenance Fund account. Funds expected to be spent under the contract in the current fiscal year are
within budget. Funding required in current and subsequent fiscal year will be allocated from the Operations
and Maintenance Fund as approved through the budget process and when funds become available.

RECOMMENDED ACTION

It is respectfully recommended that the Procurement Committee approve that the following be recommended
to the Aviation Authority Board (1) exercise Amendment No.2 the first renewal option for Purchasing Contract
07-21 Elevator, Escalator, Moving Walkway Inspection and Test Witnessing Services and Federal
Governmental Relations Consulting Services, with Bureau Veritas National Elevator Inspection Services; (2)
authorize funding from the Operations and Maintenance Fund in the not-to-exceed amount $178,351; and (3)
authorize an Aviation Authority Officer to execute the necessary documents following satisfactory review by
Legal Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A — Finance Form
Attachment B — Contract History



Date:

Requestor’'s Name:
Preparer’'s Name:
Requestor’s Department:

Description:
Vendor:

ATTACHMENT A

12/15/2023 Requestor’s Extension:
Thomas ODay Preparer’s Extension:
John Field Solicitation #:

Facilities Contract # / Name:

First Renewal Option Committee Date:

Bureau Veritas National Elevator
Inspection Services

Agenda ltem #:

X- 2375

x-2495

07-21 Elevator,
Escalator, Moving
Walkway Inspection
and Test Witnessing
Services and Federal
Governmental
Relations Consulting
Services

01/09/2024

NON-PROJECT FUNDS: O&M, CAPEX, OEA REVENUE FUNDS

Account Code Format: FY 24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 TOTAL
XXX XXX XXX XXXXXXX XX XXXXXX Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount CONTRACT
301.631.XXX.5340007.000.000000 $59,450.33 $89,175.50 $29,725.17 $178,351
Total Requisition: $59,450.33 $89,175.50 $29,725.17 $178,351
Requisition Number: BPA BPA BPA

Funding Approver:

OuddsaoQun—

OMB Notes:

FINANCE FORM




ATTACHMENT B

CONTRACT HISTORY

07-21 ELEVATOR/ESCALATOR/MOVING WALKWAY INSPECTION & TEST WITNESSING SERVICES

Contract Approvals Description Term Dollars
2/16/2021
- CPC 12/14/2020 36 Months
Initial Term thru $149,959.50
CEO 2/16/2021 Contract Award 2/15/2024
. 11/1/2022
Contract Adjustment
Amendment No. 1 PM 8/26/2022 . S thru
Adding Terminal “C” Units 2/15/2024 $75,122.00
Pending PC 2/16/2024
Amendment No. 2 1/9/2324 First Renewal Option thru $178,351.00
2/15/2026
Total Agreement Value with all changes (approved and proposed): $403,432.50






